

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

LAKISHA REYNOLDS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

98 Civ. 8877

RUDOLPH GIULIANI, *et al.*,

Defendants.

----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CIVIL
CONTEMPT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Scheme Governing Expedited SNAP Benefits and Immediate Needs Grants 2

 B. The 2005 Order Imposed Injunctive and Monitoring Obligations on City Defendants 2

 C. City Defendants Failed to Meet Reporting Obligations Required by the 2005 Order Because They Did Not Produce Monitoring Data for Three Years and the Data They Ultimately Provided Is Incomplete 4

 1. City Defendants failed to Provide Monitoring Data to Plaintiffs for Three Years 4

 2. City Defendants Are Not Providing Complete Monitoring Data Required by the 2005 Order 5

 a. Failure to Provide Any Data on Timeliness of Immediate Needs Grants 6

 b. Failure to Provide Complete Data on Timeliness of E-SNAP Issuance 7

 D. Monitoring Data Demonstrates that City Defendants Failed to Provide Class Members with Timely Benefits 8

 E. Class Members Continue to be Harmed by City Defendants’ Noncompliance 10

 F. City Defendants Failed to Offer a Comprehensive Corrective Action Plan 12

II. ARGUMENT 13

 A. The Court Should Hold the City Defendants in Civil Contempt Due to Their Failure to Comply with the 2005 Order 13

 B. The Court Should Require the City Defendants to Enter into a Corrective Action Plan and Other Remedial Measures as Necessary 15

 C. Plaintiffs are Entitled to Fines and Fees as a Result of the City Defendants’ Failure to Comply with the 2005 Order 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Briggs v. Bremby, 2012 WL 6026167 (D. Conn. Dec. 4, 2012)..... 14

Casale v. Kelly, 710 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 13, 17

Donovan v. Sovereign Sec., 726 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 13

Hutto v. Finney, 437 U.S. 678 (1978)..... 16

King v. Allied Vision, Ltd., 65 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 13

McCain v. Dinkins, 639 N.E.2d 1132 (N.Y. 1994)..... 17, 18

McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co., 336 U.S. 187 (1949) 13

Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial v. GE Medical Systems Information Technologies, 369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 17

Reynolds v. Giuliani, 2005 WL 3428213 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2005)..... 3, 4, 6, 14

Reynolds v. Giuliani, 35 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 14

Reynolds v. Giuliani, 506 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 3

Shillitani v. U.S., 384 U.S. 364 (1966) 13

Spallone v. U.S., 493 U.S. 265 (1990) 13

United States v. United Mine Workers of America, 330 U.S. 258 (1947) 16

Weitzman v. Stein, 98 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 16

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 2020..... 8

N.Y. Soc. Serv. L. § 133 2

Pub. L. No. 110-246, § 4001..... 1

Other Authorities

N.Y. State Office of Temporary and Disability Assistance, 02-ADM-2, Meeting the
Emergency/Immediate Needs of Temporary Assistance (TA) Applicants/Recipients..... 2

*Oversight – Public Benefits Processing Delays at HRA: Hearing Before the Comm. on Gen.
Welfare*, N.Y. City Council (N.Y. City Sept. 27, 2023) 8

Regulations

18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 351.8..... 2, 8

18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 387.8..... 1, 3

7 C.F.R. § 273.2..... 2, 8
